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CHAPTER 130—H. F. No. 940

An act relating to the re-registration of motor vehicles,
and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.09, Sub-
division 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.09,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

168.09. Registration of motor vehicles; re-registration.

Subd. 2. Re-registration; date. When a motor vehicle
registered in Minnesota, has during the calendar year for
which it is so registered, been re-registered for the following
year, the display on such motor vehicle of the plates issued for
such motor vehicle on its re-registration for the following year
shall on and after November 1 of the calendar year in which it
was so re-registered constitute compliance with Subdivision
1 requiring display of plates.

Approved March 17,1949.

CHAPTER 131—H. F. No. 939

An act relating to the duties of Registrar; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.33, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.33,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

168.33. Secretary of state to be registrar.

Subd. 2. Powers. The registrar shall have the power to
appoint, hire and discharge and fix the compensation of the
necessary employees, as may be required to enable him to
properly carry out the duties imposed upon him by the provi-
sions of this chapter. Before entering upon the discharge of
his duties, each deputy and each employee having the charge
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of handling any money or number plates shall give bond to the
state in the sum of at least $2,000, or in such larger amount
as the registrar may fix, conditioned upon the faithful dis-
charge of his duties. Premiums on such bonds shall be paid by
the state from money provided for the maintenance of the
registrar's office.

The registrar shall have the. power to appoint, and at
pleasure remove, a deputy registrar for each city of the first
class, and for such other cities and villages as public interest
and convenience may require. Each such deputy, before en-
tering upon the discharge of his duties, shall qualify with the
requirements imposed for the qualifying of registrar, except
that the amount of the bond required to be given by the deputy
shall be $10,000, or'such larger sum as the registrar, from time
to time, shall require. Each deputy registrar appointed here-
under shall keep and maintain, in a convenient public place
within the city for which he is appointed, a registration and
motor vehicle tax collection bureau, to be approved by the
registrar, for the registration of motor vehicles and the col-
lection of motor vehicle taxes thereon. He shall keep such
records and make such reports to the registrar as that officer,
from time to time, may require. He shall charge and receive
for each application presented a filing fee of 25 cents, and shall
report daily to the registrar all registrations made and taxes
and fees collected by him. The filing fee of 25 cents he shall
retain as his compensation unless otherwise designated by the
registrar in his order of appointment, but the registration tax
and any additional fees for delayed registration he has col-
lected he shall deposit each day in an approved state depository
to the credit of the state through the state treasurer. The reg-
istrar, in the order of appointment of each deputy hereunder,
shall designate the amount to be paid annually to each such
deputy as compensation for his services, the services of his
employees and the expense of the bureau maintenance, which
amount shall be fixed and determined or have the approval of
the executive council endorsed thereon. // the amount desig-
nated to be paid annually to such deputy as compensation for
his services, the services of his employees, and the expense of
the bureau maintenance is less than the total of the filing fees
he collects, the amount so provided for shall be paid semi-
monthly by the registrar from the amount of the filing fees
collected and deposited by such deputy, as herein provided
with respect to registration taxes he collects; but the amount
so paid shall not in any case exceed the total amount of filing
fees so collected and remitted. The amount received by the
registrar under the provisions hereof shall be paid by him in-
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to the state treasury daily, weekly, or at such other intervals
as may be determined by the order of the executive council.
Supplies, accounting machines and office space required to en-
able the registrar to properly carry out the duties imposed up-
on him by the provisions of this chapter may be rented or pur-
chased, as provided by existing law. The provisions of this
section shall not be held or construed to modify, limit, or re-
strict any of the provisions.of Laws 1925, Chapter 426.

Approved March 17, 1949.

CHAPTER 132—H. F. No. 941

An act relating to the duties of registrar; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 194.5, Section 168.33, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 168.33,
Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

168.33. Secretary of state to be registrar.

Subd. 3. Record. The registrar shall keep a suitable
record of all motor vehicles registered in his office, indexed,
according to registration number, according to name of owner,
according to make of motor vehicle and the factory identifica-
tion number for such makes as are so identified or according
to the serial number of such makes as are so identified until
the manufacturers thereof adopt and use an identification num-
ber, and according to such other information as he shall deem
advisable. Duplicates of the certificate of registration shall be
used, until a more efficient system is evolved, to make the reg-
istration number and owners indexes herein required, and such
other copies as are desirable. He may furnish to any one ap-
plying therefor transcripts of such records for not less than
the cost of preparing the same; provided, that any sums in
excess of such cost received by the registrar for furnishing
such transcripts shall be paid by him into the state treasury.
He shall also furnish copies thereof, without charge, to the
chiefs of police of the cities of Minneapolis, St. Paul, and Du-
luth.

Approved March 17, 1949.


